Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written signature(s)
of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

6922666
Name of Company
Foodcare Supplies Lid
IAWe David Moore Gary N Lee
No 1 Old Hall Street No 1 Old Hall Street
Liverpool Liverpool
L3 SHF L3 9HF

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 25 Apnl 2013 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done
accordingly- no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-enfsummoned for 25 Aprl 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 18886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-done-accordigly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at the offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 SHF

The winding up covers the penod from 3 March 2011 {opening of winding up} to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

N/A — No quorum was present at the meeting

Signed Date 25 Apnl 2013

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
MNo 1 Old Hall Street

——

29/04/2013 #111
COMPANIES HOUSE




( EE/ Begbies Traynor

Foodcare Supplies Ltd (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 3 March 2011 to 25 April 2013




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appaintment of hquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

L OO0 DDODODODOOCTCLCODO<GQG

Appendices
1 Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




a"

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”
“the lquidators®, ‘“we”,

HOUIJI and uusn

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor* and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Foodcare Supphes Ltd (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Secton 88 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 3 March 2011

David Moore of Begbies Traynor (Central) LEP, No 1 Old Hall Street,
Liverpool, L3 9HF

and

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hal! Street, Liverpool,
L3 9HF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{® In relation to England and Wales, any morlgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read n conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 30 Aprl 2012




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company registered number 6922666

Company registered office No 1 Old Hall Street, Liverpool, L3 9HF

Former trading address Unit 1 Cowling Business Park, Canal Street, Chorley, PR6 OQL

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 3 March 2011
Date of iquidators’ appointment 3 March 2011
Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 03 March 2011 to 25 April
2013

RECEIPTS

Fumniture & Equipment / Stock

Messrs Robson Kay & Co Ltd were instructed to dispose of the assets The assets held an estmate to realise
figure of £300 for the furniture and equipment & £4,000 for the stock, as per the Statement of Affars Following
the lquidators appointment, the assets were sold by the agents at auction The furniture & equipment achieved
a realisation of £300 The stock achieved realisations of £1,914 00 which was less than anticipated

Book Debts

As per the Statement of Affairs, the book debts were estimated to realise £19,231 Solicitars were instructed to
pursue the outstanding book debts on the liguidators behalf, in which a total amount of £9,983 74 has been
recovered It was established dunng the collection process that a number of the debtors have been ptaced into
administration, with no dividend to the unsecured creditors anticipated It was also established that the debtor
ledger given to us by the directors of the Company included debts that had already been paid The remaining
debts have been wntten off

Cash in Hands of Accountants

As per the Statement of Affarrs, the sum of £6,057 was being held by the Company's accountant pending the
appointment of a iquidator The funds have been received in full

There 1s a full analysis on the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix 1

PAYMENTS

The costs Incurred in realising the assets and dealing with the hiquidaton are detalled on the attached receipts
and payments account at Appendix 1

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as iquidators




On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s credrtors 1s as follows
Secured creditor

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors

As detalled in our 1* progress report, we confirm that no dividend I1s available for preferential creditors as the
funds realised have been utilsed for defraying the expenses of the iquidation  Consequently we have not taken
steps to formally agree the clams of preferential creditors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of cur knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, censequently, there 1S no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detalled 1n our 1% progress report, we confirm that no dividend 1s available for unsecured creditors as the
funds realised have been utilised for cefraying the expenses of the liquidation Consequently we have not taken
steps to formally agree the claims of unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneraton has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing n the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
palicy, details of which accomparued the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our tme costs for the penod from 03 March 2011 to 25 Apnl 2013 amount to £22,688 00 which represents
104 9 hours at an average rate of £216 28 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred ~

Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 3 March 2011 to 25 Apnl 2013
Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period 3 March 2012 to 25 Apnit 2013

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

[ I Ry |

We have drawn the total sum of £10,584 39 plus disbursements of £43 12 on account in accordance with the
approval obtained, leaving unbilled time costs of £12,103 61 which have been written off as irrecoverable

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken In accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which Is at Appendix 2




In addition to the table of tme spent by us and our staff n attending to matters ansing since our appointment,
our table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from 3 March 2012 to 25 April 2013 and a descnption
of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our appointment {contained in the narrative summary of time
costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

7. LIQUIDATORS’' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last pregress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a lquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilites and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having afso been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidater 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations completed

As explained n our 1* progress report, we have been investigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the hquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

The final meetings of the members and creditors were convened for 25 April 2013 There were no attendees
etther in person or by proxy and consequently no quorum was present at either meeting

In accordance with Section 106 of the Act, a return 1s made to confirm that the final meetings of the members
and creditors were duly summoned and that no guorum was present and upon such return being made the
provisions of the sechon are deemed complied with

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and g to the case manager, Mr Anthony Bailey In the first nstance, who will be pleased to assist

N

——
D Moore

Joint Ligquidator

Dated 25 Apnl 2013




APPENDIX 1

Foodcare Supplies Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/03/2012 From 03/03/2011

of Affairs To 25/04/2013 To 25/04/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS

31000 Furniture & Equipment NiL 31000

4,000 00 Stock NIL 1,914 00

19,231 10 Book Debts 279128 9,983 74

6,047 00 Cash in Hands of Accountants NIL 6,047 00

Bank Interest Gross 509 10 95

2,796 37 18,265 69

COST OF REALISATIONS

Specific Bond NIL 7500
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,775 00
Office Holders Fees 5,084 39 10,584 39
Office Holders Expenses NIL 3400
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,207 76
Legal Fees (1) 1,185 00 1,185 00
Storage Costs 912 §12
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 2596
Statutory Advertising 90 46 369 46
{6,368 97) (18,265 69)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,000 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(54,740 30) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(500 00) RPO NIL NIL
(6,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
(1,291 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(34,945 20) {3,572.60) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

Bank 1 Current NIL

NIL

Note
Receipts & Payments are Shown Net of VAT




@ Begbies Traynor

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and

d Cumulatwe table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 3 March 2011 to 25 Apnl 2013,
and

e Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 3 March 2012 to 25 Apnl 2013




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

Thus note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also apphes where further information 1s to be prowided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm  Best practice
gundancez requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe wili delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carnied out at the appropniate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time Is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practce 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Iiyed 1




{B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 7 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Liverpool office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
untu further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 2865
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to May 2011 the following rates applied
Charge-out

Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 185
Senmor Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or deahling with post, 1s not charged to
cases but Is carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one ttme on a case ts
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME FOODCARE SUPPLIES LIMITED

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Dawvid Moocre and Gary N Lee

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 3 March 2011

1 CASE QVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s Intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

The office holders effectiveness

The joint iquidators’ appointment enabled the Company's affars to be resclved by way of the
lquidation  The appointment braught about the cessation of trading and an orderly wind down of
the Company's affarrs

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please see Section 4 of the report

Anticipated return to creditors
There 1s no ikelihood of a recovery for any class of creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 3 March 2011 and 25 April 2013 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following their appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detaled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
refating to work undertaken prior to the Liquidators’ appomtment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors
There have been no significant matters that required creditor approval since the initial meeting

Approval of fees

That the joint iquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them
(as iquidators) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge-out
rates of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the winding up




19 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

That the joint liquidators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanied the information

presented to the creditors meeting

110 Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained In relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’'s firm

Type and purpose

Amount £

Mileage — Staff attending Company Premises

3400

2. SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

21 Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

s Dealing with ongoing legal matters with regards to the cutstanding book debts and

obtaining further debtor realisations
Conducting closing file review

Prepanng final VAT Return

the ‘Act’ and the ‘Rules’

Preparing final Corporation Tax Return

Requesting clearance from HMRC (VAT and Tax} to close the case

Preparation of final Report and Notices

Calling of final meetings of the Company and creditors

Maintaining records and ensunng our administration 1s conducted in accordance with




6E PBS OL 3 Q1P 0] UMEIP 509 |€30)

8Z91Z 58 904 00 084 LT YEL £ vl 1S 852 ¥ LOE VO ELE 3 @101 Aunoy aBesgay
00 889'22 00 082 00 ++ 0SPE0E |05 #09'E 05 651'04  |ooesL't 05Z82'c 3 opeubl jjess £q 1302 oy 0]
6 01 £L ¥0 92z 102 £6E 8s ] epeJd yeys Aq vanoy jejo),
uonefinn
0054 00 5€2 44 4 xey
110

sBunaspy| wenew sayig

28)IWLWoD s1olpald

ST 061 oS W'l 009 ne 0t SJBI0
paingeg sioppau)
Buiper) Buypray

s1esse Aped piy] /My JO UojuUSISy

Se|es Jasse pue ssauisng Auadold

sjosse
e eLe 0S 20004 08 av Il Z8 soz tE uonaa|o3igag| o .._o_-mu__mnz_
|4 ZAYS 0GELe 0EY 'R g0 ! suenebisaau pue vago| suoneBnseau|
L] gooLL't 00l 0§ 0z sieye o Juswarels pue Suiuodal Aoinelg
t6 LE2 05 012's 00 ¥z va vz I3 g gz 62 Buniueg pue udljesiuupy
Bujuueld pue
€9 62 000L0'E 03 zL £e og oL £1 Buitueld ase2 pue uawuoddy| uopenSUWPY
250”“ M“M._E any | F1S00BuAL smoy a0y | poddng | wwpy ip nwpy unupy g | 1Bup sy 1Buy 16upy 1ug 1039a1g 1aupeg PpRIO yeis

i 0T €102/¥0/ST OL LIOZ/EO/ED Wi  poudd 8y o4 SIsAleuy 1$00 sun) . 1AD'Z£00:404 - uoliepinbr] Auejuniop s1oupas0 - pr sayddng a:e0pood  6dis |




65 ¥80'S 3 BIEP O} UMEBIP 533} |2}0) |
L5 68l 000LL 00 0L} 00 €L 00511 00592 00 0IE 00 S6E 3 ejes Apnoy aBeisny,
[os8iLs 00055 e[ 00 9£8'1 05 289'2 00 BEE'E 0O ¥50 4 00 62 3 9puiB yeis Aq 1502 w ejo |
915 0§ £0 9EL 591 9zt ve z0 epeil jeis Aq sinoy (e10y |
uopeboy
00521 00 06¢ g8 ez xep
181
sbugesy| ssonew jayin
S9YILILIOD SIOUPaLY
sIsIO
paunaag s107paug
Buipea) Bujpea )
sjasse Aued pay/epi] jo voqualey
$9|e 195Se pue Ssautsng 'Aledold
51958
20181 000405 00 92 rZl Ze b2 uonaaloaigag| jo uonesiesy
suonedisanut pue vaao| suopeBusaay
bt 291 000411 004 oS 0z slieye jo juawales pue Bunods) Lomes
EVELT 058152 081t £0 ZL SS zt vl Z0 Bunueg pue uonensiuwpy
Bujuue)y pue
00592 00 0ES e 0z Buiuued ased pue jusunuioddy | uojensuwpy
z_:cﬂohmm_g«_ 31500 aung SINOH |ej0 L voddng unupy Jup uwpy uwpy ug | 1buy i1ssy 18Uy 16Uy Jug FLILEN ] Iaupe epeIg eI

7 1EEA

eL0e/v0/SC 91 2102/

€0 ol pouad 8y 404 m_ma@mﬁﬁ.mwo Sull

TAD'ZE0040/ - UoiepInbI] AIBIUN[OA SI0IPaIY - PI S|iddng 318ap00y  BdIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged
£ £ )
E
Legal Fees Cope & Co Solicitors 1,185 00 1,185 00 000
Ltd
Storage Costs Archive Solution 912 912 000
Statutory TMP Worldwide Ltd 90 46 90 46 000
Advertising




